

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 19, 2023 10:33 AM  FILING ID: D9F6CE58B6542  CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  Colorado Court of Appeals,  Case No. 2021CA1142  Judges Dunn, Grove, and Schutz</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER  District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce  Jones, District Court Case No. 19CV32214</p>	
<p>Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP  INC., and JACK PHILLIPS,   and</p>	
<p>Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Tastries  Bakery and Catharine Miller:</i></b></p> <p>Rebecca R. Messall  MESSALL LAW FIRM, LLC, <i>as special  counsel to the</i> THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  11670 Fountains Dr., Suite 200  Maple Grove, Minnesota 55369  Phone: (612) 471-5800  Email: rm@lawmessall.com</p> <p>Colorado address:  7887 E. Belleview Ave., Suite 1100  Englewood, Colorado 80111  Phone: (303) 210-0783</p> <p>Thomas More Society address:  309 W. Washington Street  Suite 1250  Chicago, Illinois 60606  Phone: (312) 782-1680</p>	<p>Case No.: 2023SC116</p> <p>Court of Appeals  Case Number:  2021CA1142</p> <p>District Court  Case Number:  2019CV32214  County: Denver</p>
<p align="center"><b>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TASTRIES BAKERY AND  CATHARINE MILLER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Story of Cathy Miller and Tastries Bakery.....	3
A.    Overview of Cathy’s Business and Faith.....	3
B.    Tastries Bakery Design Standards.....	6
C.    Summary of the Incident with Eileen and Mireya .....	7
D.    Aftermath of the Incident: News Frenzy, Criminal Harassment, and a Wedding.....	8
E.    The California Prosecution .....	9
II.   The Lack of an “Intent to Discriminate” Analysis Should Apply Here .....	10
A.    Both the Unruh Act and CADA Require Intentional Discrimination .....	10
B.    Unpacking the Traditional “Conduct” v. “Status” Distinction .....	12

C.	In Certain Contexts, There is Space Between LGBT “Conduct” and LGBT “Status,” Making the Defendant’s Intent Paramount.....	14
1.	The “Message” v. “Status” Distinction.....	14
2.	The “Intent” Analysis of the “Message” v. “Status” Distinction Applies Outside that Context .....	19
D.	Jack Phillips Lacked the Requisite Intent to Discriminate.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , ..... 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	2, 14, 17, 19
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , ..... 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	12
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , ..... 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)	17, 18, 19
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography, LLC v. Louisville/ Jefferson County Metro Gov.</i> , ..... 624 F.Supp.3d 761 (W.D. Ky. 2022)	19
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , ..... 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	13
<i>Cloutier v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , ..... 964 F.Supp. 299 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	12
<i>Cohn v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , ..... 169 Cal.App.4th 523 (2008)	11, 20
<i>DFEH v. Cathy’s Creations, Inc.</i> , ..... No. BCV-18-102633, 2022 WL 18232316 (Cal. Super. Ct., Kern Cnty., Dec. 27, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DFEH v. Cathy’s Creations, Inc.</i> , ..... No. BCV-18-102633, 2022 WL 18232314 (Cal. Super. Ct., Kern Cnty., Jan. 6, 2022)	10
<i>DFEH v. Miller</i> , ..... No. BCV-17-102855, 2018 WL 747835 (Cal. Super. Ct., Kern Cnty., Feb. 5, 2018)	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , ..... 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13
<i>Lee v. Ashers Baking Co. Ltd.</i> ..... [2018] UKSC 49	16, 17
<i>Lexington-Fayette Urban County v. Hands On Originals</i> , ..... 592 S.W.3d 291 (Ky. 2019)	15, 16, 17, 24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. CCRC</i> , ..... 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	14, 15, 17, 18, 25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ..... 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , ..... 2023 COA 8	2, 12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Semler v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , ..... 196 Cal.App.4th 1380 (2011)	12, 14
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , ..... 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Turner v. Association of American Medical Colleges</i> , ..... 167 Cal.App.4th 1401 (2008)	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , ..... 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes & Rules

C.A.R. 29.....	i
C.A.R. 29(c).....	i
C.A.R. 29(d) .....	i
C.A.R. 32.....	i
Cal. Civ. Code § 51 .....	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b) .....	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(c).....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(e)(4).....	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(e)(5).....	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 52 .....	11
Cal. Gov. Code § 12948.....	11

### Journal Articles

Maura Irene Strassberg, <i>Can We Still Criminalize Polygamy: Strict Scrutiny of Polygamy Laws Under State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts After Hobby Lobby,</i> .....	24
2016 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1605 (2016)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Other Authorities

1 <i>Corinthians</i> 10:1-22.....	5
1 <i>Timothy</i> 5:22.....	5
2 <i>Corinthians</i> 6:14-18.....	5
<i>Ephesians</i> 4:29.....	5
<i>Mark</i> 10:6-9 .....	4
<i>Mark</i> 12:30-31 .....	4
